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GENERAL COMMENTS This is a clear and well-written paper on an important subject. The 

analysis is robust and clearly presented. I believe the findings are 

important in that they will promote further discussion and study of 

this topic. I suggest that the paper could be enhanced by 

consideration of the following points: 

 

Introduction section: 

This paper describes an intervention at the inpatient level, with 

outcomes tracked post-discharge. While useful information is 

provided in the Introduction section, I would like to see a clearer 

rationale for this particular study design. From a broad perspective, 

the authors make a case for clinical pharmacist services but do not 

explain why the inpatient setting was chosen for the intervention. If 

DRPs originate mostly from inappropriate prescribing, and the vast 

majority of prescribing decisions are made in the outpatient setting, 

why are efforts being focused on the inpatient setting? The answer 

might be that hospitalized patients are higher risk patients (and 

therefore more likely to benefit), and/or that transition from inpatient 

to out-patient settings is a major area of concern, and/or that the 

hospital setting provides a more practical means to implement 

interventions than the outpatient setting. I suggest that the authors 

acknowledge the outpatient setting as the major source of DRPs but 

point out the reasons why currently the inpatient setting may be the 

best place to intervene.  

 

Similarly, it is not clear why the duration of 6 months follow up was 

chosen. Is there evidence to suggest that the benefits of the 

intervention will accrue within 6 months or was this simply a decision 
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made based on costs or time available for the study? This should be 

acknowledged in the introduction (or maybe the Discussion). 

 

 

Methods: 

 

Did the feedback to physicians include suggestions for reducing 

medication costs (eg generic instead of brand-name medications)? 

 

On page 8, the authors list the direct costs that were used in the 

analysis, including inpatient care, GP visits, specialty visits, etc. How 

was care in the emergency department classified and accounted 

for? 

 

 

Results: 

 

Patients who were deceased before the 6 month follow-up 

presumably did not complete the EQ-5D at the 6-month point (how 

could they?).  According to Figure 1, and the text, only patients with 

completed EQ-5D at both time points were included in the CE 

analysis. However, it appears that 38 deceased patients were 

included among the 240 patients in the CE analysis (if I understood 

page 13 lines 47-55 correctly).  How was the AUC calculated for 

patients who died before the 6-month point? If the EQ-5D scores for 

the period up until their death were imputed then this should be 

explained. The way that the manuscript is currently written implies 

that imputation was only used in one of the sensitivity analyses. 

Perhaps Figure 1 could also be used to indicate the status of 

deceased patients. 

 

As I understood it, the CE analysis starting at the bottom of page 13 

until the bottom of page 14 is limited to the 240 patients. At the top 

of page 15 is presented the results of a sensitivity analysis using 

multiple imputation. Do I understand correctly that this analysis 

includes 343 patients (the 240 plus the 103 patients who had been 

excluded due to missing EQ-5D at the 6-month time point)?– It 

would help if this was stated.  

 

Discussion: 

Some suggestions for additional things to discuss: 

 

On page 17 there is a discussion of the content of the clinical 

pharmacist intervention. This is an opportunity to discuss not only 

the content, but the extent of implementation. On page 12, line 38 

onwards, we learn that almost all patients received the medication 

review, and most received the medication report (were all these 

reports provided to the GPs?) but only about 60% each had 

feedback to the physician or received the drug discussion at 

discharge. While this probably represents the practical reality of this 

kind of intervention, it is worthy of discussion. Is there any reason to 

suggest that one or other of the components was more important? Is 
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anything known about the barriers to implementation, and strategies 

to overcome them? 

 

At the top of page 18, the authors point out that this kind of 

intervention may increase healthcare utilization by increasing 

awareness of health issues. Along these lines it might be worth 

speculating about the short-term vs. long-term effects of this. For 

example, short term increased utilization might lead to lower 

utilization in the long term. This highlights the need for longer-term 

evaluation of these kinds of interventions if we are to better 

understand their true cost-effectiveness. 

 

I would request some discussion of the effectiveness measure. 

Might the results and conclusion have been different if a different 

measure was chosen? I think it is worth acknowledging that the 

results may be sensitive to measure choice. 

 

 

Conclusion: 

The first sentence states that the intervention is probably not cost 

effective. I think that a more accurate statement is that the 

intervention, when applied to the relatively heterogeneous 

population of patients in this study, is probably not cost-effective. 

However, the authors present evidence that it may be cost saving if 

applied to the sickest patients. The challenge is to identify these 

patients so that they can be targeted for the intervention. 

 

REVIEWER Anne Boyter, University of Strathclyde 

REVIEW RETURNED 28/10/2011 

 

THE STUDY The participants are not clearly defined in terms of disease and co-

morbidity. The population is elderly and therefore the extent of co-

morbid conditions may impact on the outcomes of the study if these 

are not matched.  

 

The intervention described may affect a much larger population and 

it should be defined that this relates to an elderly population as the 

effect may differ in other populations. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Based onthe comments earlier I think that the population could be 

better defined to make the results more credible 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to Reviewer 1  

“This is a clear and well-written paper on an important subject. The analysis is robust and clearly 

presented. I believe the findings are important in that they will promote further discussion and study of 

this topic. I suggest that the paper could be enhanced by consideration of the following points:  

 

Introduction section:  

This paper describes an intervention at the inpatient level, with outcomes tracked post-discharge. 
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While useful information is provided in the Introduction section, I would like to see a clearer rationale 

for this particular study design. From a broad perspective, the authors make a case for clinical 

pharmacist services but do not explain why the inpatient setting was chosen for the intervention. If 

DRPs originate mostly from inappropriate prescribing, and the vast majority of prescribing decisions 

are made in the outpatient setting, why are efforts being focused on the inpatient setting? The answer 

might be that hospitalized patients are higher risk patients (and therefore more likely to benefit), 

and/or that transition from inpatient to out-patient settings is a major area of concern, and/or that the 

hospital setting provides a more practical means to implement interventions than the outpatient 

setting. I suggest that the authors acknowledge the outpatient setting as the major source of DRPs 

but point out the reasons why currently the inpatient setting may be the best place to intervene.”  

 

Authors’ response: We agree with the reviewer that the setting of the study is of importance. Indeed, 

all the suggested reasons for our choice of setting are accurate. We have chosen to mention this in 

the revised discussion section (page 20, paragraph 2).  

 

“Similarly, it is not clear why the duration of 6 months follow up was chosen. Is there evidence to 

suggest that the benefits of the intervention will accrue within 6 months or was this simply a decision 

made based on costs or time available for the study? This should be acknowledged in the introduction 

(or maybe the Discussion).”  

 

Authors’ response: We chose a six-month follow-up, since we believed that the benefits of the 

intervention would accrue within this time span. We discuss this further in the revised discussion 

(page 18, paragraph 2).  

 

“Did the feedback to physicians include suggestions for reducing medication costs (eg generic instead 

of brand-name medications)?”  

 

Authors’ response: The medication reviews aimed to identify potential DRPs and did not focus on 

reducing costs. This has been added in the revised manuscript (page 7, paragraph 1).  

 

“On page 8, the authors list the direct costs that were used in the analysis, including inpatient care, 

GP visits, specialty visits, etc. How was care in the emergency department classified and accounted 

for?”  

 

Authors’ response: Visits in the emergency department were classified as specialist visits. This has 

been clarified in the revised manuscript (page 8, paragraph 1).  

 

“Patients who were deceased before the 6 month follow-up presumably did not complete the EQ-5D 

at the 6-month point (how could they?). According to Figure 1, and the text, only patients with 

completed EQ-5D at both time points were included in the CE analysis. However, it appears that 38 

deceased patients were included among the 240 patients in the CE analysis (if I understood page 13 

lines 47-55 correctly). How was the AUC calculated for patients who died before the 6-month point? If 

the EQ-5D scores for the period up until their death were imputed then this should be explained. The 

way that the manuscript is currently written implies that imputation was only used in one of the 

sensitivity analyses. Perhaps Figure 1 could also be used to indicate the status of deceased patients.”  

 

Authors’ response: As the reviewer correctly states, the deceased patients are included among the 

240 patients in the CE analysis. They have all been assigned the EQ-5D utility score “0” at six-month 

follow-up, and the AUC has been calculated the same way as for the patients still alive, i.e. difference 

between EQ-5D utility scores (six-month value minus baseline value), multiplied with the time in years 

(i.e. 0.5), and divided with 2. This has been clarified in the revised manuscript (page 9, paragraph 1). 

We have also changed the wordings “Patients with complete EQ-5D data” in tables 1-3 and figure 1 to 
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“Patients with EQ-5D utility scores at baseline and at six-month follow-up”.  

 

“As I understood it, the CE analysis starting at the bottom of page 13 until the bottom of page 14 is 

limited to the 240 patients. At the top of page 15 is presented the results of a sensitivity analysis using 

multiple imputation. Do I understand correctly that this analysis includes 343 patients (the 240 plus 

the 103 patients who had been excluded due to missing EQ-5D at the 6-month time point)?– It would 

help if this was stated.”  

 

Authors’ response: We appreciate that the reviewer pointed out the need of clarification of this issue. 

The CE analysis with multiple imputation concerns all 345 patients. This has been clarified in the 

revised methods and results sections (page 10, paragraph 2; page 15, paragraph 1).  

 

“On page 17 there is a discussion of the content of the clinical pharmacist intervention. This is an 

opportunity to discuss not only the content, but the extent of implementation. On page 12, line 38 

onwards, we learn that almost all patients received the medication review, and most received the 

medication report (were all these reports provided to the GPs?) but only about 60% each had 

feedback to the physician or received the drug discussion at discharge. While this probably 

represents the practical reality of this kind of intervention, it is worthy of discussion. Is there any 

reason to suggest that one or other of the components was more important? Is anything known about 

the barriers to implementation, and strategies to overcome them?”  

 

Authors’ response: We agree that this is a topic of interest. We cannot draw any conclusions from our 

study regarding which component was most important, and we discuss the topic in the revised 

manuscript (page 17, paragraph 2).  

 

“At the top of page 18, the authors point out that this kind of intervention may increase healthcare 

utilization by increasing awareness of health issues. Along these lines it might be worth speculating 

about the short-term vs. long-term effects of this. For example, short term increased utilization might 

lead to lower utilization in the long term. This highlights the need for longer-term evaluation of these 

kinds of interventions if we are to better understand their true cost-effectiveness.”  

 

Authors’ response: These are interesting aspects, and we have added a paragraph on the topic (page 

18, paragraph 2).  

 

“I would request some discussion of the effectiveness measure. Might the results and conclusion 

have been different if a different measure was chosen? I think it is worth acknowledging that the 

results may be sensitive to measure choice.”  

 

Authors’ response: We agree that choice of outcome measures may affect the results, and have 

added this in the revised discussion (page 16, paragraph 1).  

 

“The first sentence states that the intervention is probably not cost effective. I think that a more 

accurate statement is that the intervention, when applied to the relatively heterogeneous population of 

patients in this study, is probably not cost-effective. However, the authors present evidence that it 

may be cost saving if applied to the sickest patients. The challenge is to identify these patients so that 

they can be targeted for the intervention.”  

 

Authors’ response: We agree with the reviewer that the suggested wordings are more accurate. We 

have changed the text accordingly (page 21, paragraph 3).  

 

Response to Reviewer 2  

“The participants are not clearly defined in terms of disease and co-morbidity. The population is 
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elderly and therefore the extent of co-morbid conditions may impact on the outcomes of the study if 

these are not matched.”  

 

Authors’ response: We agree with the reviewer that patient conditions may have an impact on the 

outcomes of the study, that is EQ-5D utility scores and health care costs. However, we wanted to 

evaluate the effects of an intervention in a naturalistic setting, and thus we did not focus on a certain 

patient group, which, obviously, would be more alike, but chose to include all patients deemed 

appropriate by the ward personnel. Indeed, the intervention may be cost-effective in some patient 

groups (e.g. terminally ill patients in our study) and further research could focus on identifying such 

groups of patients and then evaluating the effects of the intervention in those patients. Regarding the 

matching of the study, this should be taken care of through the randomised design of the study. 

Indeed, the randomisation was successful since the groups were quite alike as regards characteristics 

in Table 1.  

 

“The intervention described may affect a much larger population and it should be defined that this 

relates to an elderly population as the effect may differ in other populations.”  

 

Authors’ response: In the revised conclusion, we have added this aspect (page 21, paragraph 3).  

 

“Based on the comments earlier I think that the population could be better defined to make the results 

more credible”  

 

Authors’ response: In the revised manuscript, we describe the reasons for our choice of setting. We 

think that this may add valuable information on the population; it takes a lot to be hospitalised in 

Sweden (page 20, paragraph 2). We do not have data on diagnoses of the patients, but the number of 

drugs per patient indicates that there is a risk of DRPs, which we aimed to prevent by the intervention. 
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